CHAPTER 161

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO BUILD BRIDGES ACROSS THE MINNESOTA RIVER AND SLOUGHS ON RIVER BOTTOMS ON NORTH SIDE OF SAID RIVER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund or out of the first (1st) money that shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, for building bridges and grade approaches thereto across the Minnesota river and sloughs on river bottoms on north side of said river, at a point in section thirty-three (33), township one hundred and twenty (120), range forty-three (43), on the line of road to Appleton and near the mouth of the Pomme Terre river.

SEC. 2. That said bridges shall be built and said improvement made under the direction of J. Simmons, W. Austin, O. M. Larson, A. Glines and John Webster, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury until said bridges are made and ready for

travel.

SEC. 3 That the county commissioners of Swift county are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state to examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting the expenditures of said money and make report of the same to the state auditor. Any two (2) of said commissioners shall have power to act in the premises; upon receipt of said report by the state auditor, he shall upon demand of said committee draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for the expenditures of said commission under this act not to exceed three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,500).

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 6, 1883.